©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2022

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price : Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 52]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 28, 2022 Margazhi 13, Subakiruthu, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2053

# Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

# NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

### **CONTENTS**

	Pages.
LABOUR WELFARE AND SKILL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Factories Rules	84

## NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### LABOUR WELFARE AND SKILL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

#### Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Factories Rules.

[G.O. Ms. No. 162, Labour Welfare and Skill Development (M2), 6th December 2022, கார்த்திகை 20, சுபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2053.]

No. SRO A-27/2022.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 87 read with section 112 of the Factories Act, 1948 (Central Act LXIII of 1948) The Governor of Tamil Nadu, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Factories Rules, 1950, the draft of the same having been previously published as required under section 115 of the said Act.

#### **AMENDMENTS**

In the said Rules,-

- (1) in rule 63-B,- after the expression "Saint John's Ambulance Association", the expression "or Tamil Nadu Apex Skill Development Centre for Health Care" shall be inserted;
- (2) in rule 95, in Schedule XVII, in paragraph 4, after the expression "St. John's Ambulance Association", the expression "or Tamil Nadu Apex Skill Development Centre for Health Care" shall be inserted; and
- (3) in rule 95, in Schedule XXIV, in sub-paragraph (c) of paragraph 12, after the expression "St, John's Ambulance Association", the expression "or Tamil Nadu Apex Skill Development Centre for Health Care" shall be inserted.

Md. NASIMUDDIN,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government.